Contents
Product description	 2
Output signals	 3
Type code	 5
Technical data	 6
Electrical connection	 7
Dimensions	 8
Mounting	 9

4 HDD ﻿ | Speed sensor
Product description
Type code
01 02 03 04 05   06 07
HDD         / 2 0
Type
01 Hall-effect speed sensor HDD
Version
02
One frequency output, one output for direction of
rotation 1
Two frequency outputs 2
Installation depth
03
16 mm L16
32 mm L32
Output circuitry
04
NPN N
PNP P
Electrical connection
05
HDD 1L16
HDD 1L32
HDD 2L32
HDD 2L16
N P N P
End-splice ● ● ● ● A
Connector
DEUTSCH DT04-4P-EP04 ● ‒ ‒ ‒ D
Series
06   2
Index
07   0
● = Available              ‒ = Not available
� RE 95135/2024-02-21, Bosch Rexroth AG
5� Speed sensor | HDD ﻿
� Type code
Technical data
Type HDD1, HDD2
Nominal voltage 12 V and 24 V DC
Maximum residual ripple DIN 16750-2:2010 ±2 V DC
Supply voltage Absolute voltage range UB 8 … 32 V DC
Input current maximum 33 mA at 24 V DC
Current capacity 500 mA at 24 V and 25 °C
50 mA at 24 V and 125 °C
Frequency outputs 0.1 … 20 000 Hz
rotary direction signal Direction of rotation clockwise High
Direction of rotation counter-clockwise Low
Standstill Undefined
Short circuit resistance to Supply voltage and earth
Polarity mismatch protection Fitted
Electromagnetic
compatibility (EMC)
Broadcast noise ISO 13766-2 100 Veff/m
Line-borne interference ISO 7637-1/-2/-3 Values on request
Load Dump maximum for 24 V System 202 V, Ri = 8 Ω
Electrostatic discharge
(ESD)
According to
ISO 10605: 2023-06
Contact discharge ±6 kV (powered up and unpowered)
Air discharge ±8 kV (powered up and unpowered)
Conformity according to EMC directive 2014/30/EU
with CE mark
Applied standards:
ISO 13766-1:2019
RoHS directive 2011/65/EU
Vibration resistance Oscillation, sinusoidal IEC 60068-2-6 10 g/ 57 … 2000 Hz
10 cycles per axis
Oscillation, noise IEC 60068-2-64:2008 0.05 g2/Hz
20 … 2000 Hz
Shock resistance Transport shock IEC 60068-2-27:2008 15 g/11 ms
3 x each direction (positive/negative)
Continuous shock IEC 60068-2-27:2008 25 g/6 ms
1000 x each direction (positive/negative)
Moisture resistance 95 %
(25 °C … 60 °C)
Salt spray resistance DIN EN ISO 9227:2023-03 48 h, 35 °C, 5% NaCl
Type of protection
(DIN EN 60529:2019-06)
when installed and
plugged in, with
End-splice IP67 and IP69K
Plug
DEUTSCH DT04-4P-EP04
  IP69K with mating connector
Operating temperature range EN 60068-2-14 −40 … +125 °C
Housing material Brass and plastic
Weight approx. 95 g
Installation position any
Measurement distance for module 2 0.2 … 2.5 mm
Pressure resistance of measuring surface 10 bar
Maximum length of signal line < 30 m
Storage time 5 years at an average relative humidity of 60 % and a
temperature between −10 °C and +30 °C. For short
periods of up to 100 hours a storage temperature
of -20 … +40 °C is permissible.
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 95135/2024-02-21
6 HDD ﻿ | Speed sensor
Technical data
Electrical connection
Pin Assignment
4 1
3 2
Pin Assignment
Pin